as~o-I5Y}

WORK AUTHORIZATION # CM1583-WA06
NASSAU COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RFQ/BID NO. NC10-002

Consultant: England-Thims & Miller, Inc.
Contract Number: CM1583
| Contact Name: Buckley Williams, P.E.
Eﬁontact Number: 904-642-8990
| Email: WilliamsB@etminc.com
| CURRENT WORK AUTHORIZATION
Project Short Title: CEI Services — 14" Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements
CONTRACT OVERVIEW
Date Submitted 01/20/11 Total of Previous Authorizations $236,004.05
Amount $68,197.96 This Work Authorization $68,197.96
| Scheduled Completion | See below Current Contract Total $304,202.01

This Work Authorization is to the AGREEMENT between Nassau County and the
Consultant known as the Continuing Contract for Construction Engineering Inspection
(CEI) Services for Nassau County, Florida, dated June 28, 2010. The services to be
provided under this Work Authorization are as follows:

ARTICLE 1. Services Described as:

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. shall provide CEI services in accordance with the scope of
services, attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, for the 14" Street at Simmons Road Intersection
Improvements Project.

ARTICLE 2. Time Schedule

England-Thims & Miller, Inc. shall begin upon written notification to proceed by the
County. For estimating purposes, the Consultant will be allowed an accumulation of
fourteen (14) calendar days to perform preliminary administrative services prior to the
issuance of the Contractor’s notice to proceed on the first project and thirty (30) calendar
days to demobilize after final acceptance of the last Contract.

ARTICLE 3. Budget
Budget is a limited amount based on time and material charges, as shown on the England-
Thims & Miller, Inc. Fee Schedule Estimate, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, as follows:

Total Direct Labor  $63,601.40
Straight Overtime  $ 3,064.37
Premium Overtime $ 1.532.19

Total Maximum Limiting Amount: $68,197.96




CM1583-WA06 @A
CEI Services England-Thims & Miller CMESS W05

Article 4. Other Provisions

The Services covered by this Work Authorization will be performed in accordance with
the provisions set forth in the AGREEMENT referenced above and any of its attachments
or schedules. This Work Authorization will become a part of the referenced
AGREEMENT when executed by both parties.

In presenting this Work Authorization, Consultant agrees that:

Unless detailed herein, all drawings, data, electronic files and other information required
for this Work Authorization has been accepted by Consultant. Specifically, all electronic
files have been reviewed and accepted for the purposes of this Work assignment. Any
additional information, including detailed scope of services is attached.

AGREED TO BY: .

Print Name: Buckley K. Williams, CCCA
Title: Vice President / Principal
Date: January 21, 2011

RECOMMENDED AND APPROVED BY NASSAU COUNTY:
Pubic Works Director: 9 )7, CADUE

, - 4 e
Board of County Commissioners, Chair: / /o A ' l, Iy 4.‘, j

( XL o
Ex-Officio Clerk: a2 Z =k 3 =7
/ 5‘W;
County Attorney: /

APPROVED by the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, the 9th day of February ,2011

74 )
/gf‘i/ 7 %\é‘s\




EXHIBIT "A®
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION
SCOPE OF SERVICES
FOR
Projact Description: 14™ Street at Simmons Road Intersection improvements

Project No,: NC10-037

[

——n ot




.....

NC10-037, 14% Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements

SCOPE QF SERV|CES
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION

1.0 PURPOSE;

This scope of services describes and defines the Construction Engineering and inspection (CEl)
services which are required for contract administration, inspection, and materials sampling and
testing far the construction projects listed below,

2.0 SCOPE:

The Consultant shall bs responsible for providing services as defined in this Scope of Services,
the referenced Contract Documents. The projects for which the services are required are:

Descriptions: 14 Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements
County: Nassau

The Consultant shall exercise thelr Independent professional judgment in performing thair
obllgations and responsibilities under this Agreement.

Other projects developing within -geographical area of Nassau County may be added at the
County’s discretion.

3.0 LENGTH OF SERVICE:

The Consuitant’s services for each Construction Contract shall begin upon written notification to
proceed by County.

For estimating purposes, the Consultant wili be allowed an accumuiation of fourteen (14)
calendar days to perform preliminary administrative services prior to the Issuance of the
Cantractor's notlce to praceed on the flyst project and thirty (30) calendar days to demobilize
after final accaptance of the last Contract.

4.0 ITEMS TO BE FURNISHED BY TI-_I' E COUNTY TO CONSULTANT:

The County, an as needed basls, will furnish the following Construction Contract documents for
each prafect. These documents may be provided in either paper or electronic format.

Construction Plans,

Specification Package,

Copy of the Executed Construction Contract, and
Utility Agency’s Approved Matertal List {if applicable).

N

Scope of Services Al 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14" Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

ITEMS FURNISHED BY THE CONSULTANT:

5.1 Vi os} $

Vehicles will be equipped with appropriate safety equipment and must be able to
effectively carry out requifrements of this Agreement.

5.2 Field Equipment:

The Consultant shall supply survey, inspection and testing equipment, essentfal in order
to carry out the work under this Agreement. Such equipment includes those non-
consumable and non-expendable items, which are needed for 2 CEl projact and are
essentlal In order to carry out the work under this Agreement.

Hard hats shall have the name of the consulting firm visibly displayed.

Equipment described hereln and expendable materials under this Agreement will
remalin the property of the Consultant and shall be removed at completion of the work.
Fleld office equipment shall be maintained and in operational condition at all times.

LIAISOM:

The Consultant shall keep the Construction Project Managet Informed of ali significant actlvities,
decislons, carrespondence, reports, and other communications related to its responstbilities
under this Agreement, and seek Input from the Construction Project Manager in order for the
Constructlon Project Manager to oversee the Consultant's performance.

Agreement adminlstrative dutles relating to Involce Approval Requests, Personnel Approval
Requests, Time Extenslon Requests, and Supplemental Amendment Requests shall be reviewed
and approved by the Construction Profect Manager.

PERFORMANCE OF THE CONSULTANT:

During the term of this Agreement and all supplements thereof, the County will review various
phases of Consultant operations, such as construction Inspection, materials sampling and
testing, and administrative activitles, to determine compllance with this Agreement. The
Consultant shall cooperate and assist County representatives In conducting the revisws.

REQUIREMENTS:
8.1 General;
it shall be the responsihility of the Consultant to administer, monitor, and inspect the

Construction Contract such that the project is constructed In reasonable conformity
with the plans, specifications, and special provisions for the Construction Conttact.

Scope of Services A2 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14™ Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements

8.2

8.3

The Consultant shall observe the Contractor's work to determine the progress and
guality of work, identify discrepancies, report significant diserepancies to the County,
and direct the Contrattor to correct such observed discrepancies.

The Consultant shall advise the Construction Prolect Manager of any significant omis-
slons, substitutions, defects, and deflclencles hoted in the work of the Contractor and
the corrective actlon thdt has been directed to be performed by the Contractor, Work
provided by the Consultant shall not relfeve the Contractor of respensibiity for the
satisfactory performance of the Constructlon Contvact.

On-site Inspaction:

The Constltant shall monttor the Contractor’s on-site construction activities and Inspect
materials entering into the work In accordance with the plans, spacifications, and special
provisions for the Construction Contract to determine that the projects are constructed
in reasonable conformity with such documents. The Consultant shall keep detailed
accurate records of the Contractor's dally operations and of significant events that affect
the work.

amnling and Testing:

The Consultant shall provide daily surveillance of the Contractor's Quality Control
activitles at the project site and perform the sampling and testing of materlals and
completed work items that are normally done In the viclnlty of the project for
verification and acceptance Including Asphalt Plant Verlfication testing.

The Consuitant will perform inspection and sampling of materials and components at
locations remote from the viclnity of the project and the Consultant will perform testing
of materlals normally done in a laboratory remote from the project site, as required.

The Consultant shall be specifically responsibla for Job control samples detertining the
accaptability of all materials and completed work ttems on the basls of elther test
results or verification of a certification, certifled mill analysis, DOT label, DOT stamp, etc.
The County will monlfor the effectiveness of the Consuitant's testing procedures
through survelilance and obtalning and testing independent assurance samples.

Documentation reports on sampling and testing performed by the Consultant shall be
submitted to responstble parties during the same week that the construction work is
done,

The Consultant shall be responsible for transporting samples to be tested In an
approved laboratory,

The Consultant will input verification testing information and data Inte the Cansultant’s
database.

Scope of Services A3 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14" Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvenents
8.4 Engineeting Services;

The Consuitant shall coordinate the Construction Contract administration activitles of all
partles other than the Contractor involved in campleting the construction project.
Notwithstanding the above, the Consultant Is not llable to the County for falture of such
parties to follow written direction Issued by the Consultant.

Services include malntaining the required level of survelllance of Contractor activities,
interpreting plans, specifications, and speciai provistons for the Construction Contract,
malntaining complete, accurate records of all activitles and events relating to the
project, and properly documenting all significant projeet changes. The Consultant shall
perform the following services:

A. Verify that the Contractor s conducting inspections, preparing reports and

F.

monltoring all storm water pollution prevention measures assoclated with the
project. Provide at ieast one inspector who has successfully completed the "Fiorida
Storm water, Evoslon, and Sedimentation Control Tralning and Certification Program
for Inspectors and Contractors”,

Analyze the Contractor’s schedule(s} (i.e. baseline(s}, revised baseline(s), updates,
as-built, ete,) for compliance with the contract dacuments. Elements Including, but
not limited to, completeness, logic, durations, actlvity flow, milestone dates,
concurrency, resource allotment, and delays will be reviewed, Verify the schedule
conforms with the construction phasing and MOT sequences, Includes all contract
modifications, and the Contractor's plan for completing the project within the
allowed contract time is reasonable. Provide a written review of the schedule .
identifying signiflcant omissions, improbable or unreasonable activity durations,
errors in logic, and any other concerns.

Analyze prohlems that arlse on a project and proposals submitted by the
Contractor, work to resolve such Issues, and process the necessary paperwork.

Monitor, Inspect and document utliity construction for conformance with Utllity
Agency's Water and Sewer Standards and the Utllity Agency’s Approved Materials
List. Facilitate coordination and communication hetween Utility Agency's
representatives, County’s staff and contractors In execution of the work. ldentify
potential utility conflicts and assist In the resolution of utllity issues.

Produce reports, verify quantity calculations and field measure for payment
purposes as needed to prevent delays In Contractor operations and to facllitate
processing of such infermation in order for the County to make timely payment to
the Contractor.

Provide Public Information services as required to tanage Inquiries from the public,
public officials, and the news media. Prepare newslatters for distribution to adjacent
property owners. The County Construction ProJect Manager shall approve all
notites, brochures, responses to news medla, etc,, prior to release.

Scope of Services A4 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14™ Street at Simmons Road intersection Improvements

9.0

10.0

G. Video tape the pre-construction conditions throughout the project limits. Provide a
digital photo log or video of project actlvitles, with heavy emphasls on potential
claim items/Issues and on areas of real/potential public controversy.

The Consultant shall have a digital camera for photographic documentation of pre-
construction state and of noteworthy incidents or events during construction. These
photographs will be filed and mamtained on the Consultant’s computer.

The taking of the photographs shall begin the day prior to the start of construction and
continue regularly throughout this project. Photographs shall be taken the days of
Condittonal, Partial and Final Acceptance.

RSONNEL

9.1 Genaral Requirements:

The Consultant shall staff the project with the quallfled personnel necessary to
efficlently and effectlvely carry out its responsibllities under this Agreement. Method of
compensatlon for personnel assigned to this project is outlined In Exhibit “8,”

9.2  Personnel Qualifications;

The Consuftant shall utilize only competent personnel, qualified by experience, and
education. The Consuttant shall submit in writing to the Construction Project Manager
the names of personne! proposed for assignment to the project. Personne] changes will
require writteh approval from County. Staff that has been removed shall be replaced by
the Consultant within one week of County notification.

9.3  Staffing:

Once authorized, the Consultant shall establish and maintain an appropriate staff
through the duratlon of construction and completion of the final estimate. Responsible
personnel, thoroughly famlilar with all aspects of construction and flnal measurements
of the vartous pay ltems, shall be available to resolve disputed flnal pay quantities until
the appropriate Construction Contract has been paid off.

Construction engineering and Inspaction forces will be required of the Consultant while
the Contractor Is working.

Off inal P t:

Consultant shall make a pre-final Inspection to determine if the Project Js substantially
complete, and a final inspection to determine if the Project has been fully completed in
substantial accordance with the Contract Documents and whether the contractor has fulfilled all
of [ts obligations there under so that the Consuitant may recommend approval, in writing, of
final payment to the contractor.

Scope of Services ) AD 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14" Street at Simmons Road Intersection improvements
11.0 INVOICING:

Monthly involices shail be submitted to the County in a format and distrlibution schedule defined
- by the County. '

120 QTHER SERVICES:

Upon written authorlzation by the County Project Manager, the Consultant will perform
additional services in connection with the project not otherwise identified in this Agreement.
The foilowing ltems are not included as part of this Agreement, but may be required by the
County to supplement the Consultant services under this Agreement.

A. Assist In preparing for arbltration hearings or litigation that occurs during the Agreement
time in connection with the construction profect covered by this Agreement.

B. Provide qualified engineering witnesses and exhiblts for arbitration hearings or litigation in
connection with this Agreement.

C. Provide on- and off-slte inspectlon services in addition to those provided for in this
Agreement.

18,0 POST CONSYRUCTION CLAIMS REVIEW:

In the event the Contractor submits a clalm for additional compensation and/or time after the
Consultant has completed this Agreement, the Consultant shall, upon execution by the County
and the Consultant of an Amendment to this Agreement providing for compensation for such
services, analyze the clalm, engage in negotlations leading to settlement of the clalm, and
prepare and process the required documentation to close out the clalm. Compensation for such
services will be negotlated and effected through a Supplement to this Agreement.

140 OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:

A. Consultant will not assume responstbiiity far the Contractor’s means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction and It Is understood thet fleld services provided by
Consultant will not relieve the Contractor of his responsibiities for performing the work in
accordance with the plans and specificatlons.

B. The wards “supervision”, “inspection”, or “control” are used 10 mean perlodic ohservation
of the work and the conducting of tests by Consultant to verify substantlal compliance with
the plans, specifications and design concepts.

C. Continuous inspections by Consultant’s employees do not mean that Consultant is observing
placement of all materials,

D. Full-time inspection means that an employee of Consultant has been assigned for 40 hours
per week.

H. A certlfication that the project was bullt according to the plans, specifications and relevant
portions of the contract documents.

Scope of Services A-6 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14% Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements

L

BB.

All time material and manpower necessary to certify the work. IMSA Inspector ot others as
required,

Coordination with the FDOT in the field and responstbility for close out package submittal to
FDOT and one original copy of same to Nassau County. ;

Perform as the contract administrator and collect RFi's and distribute In accordance with
provisions of the contract to the owner and/or EOR as required.

Recommendation and preparation of any field changes and cost analysis and concurrence
with contractor prices.

. Recommendation of all change orders (including weather days) and analysis and

concurrence with contractor prices proposed.

Bi-weekly status reports, fleld meetings, etc.

Analysis of the QC plan for compliance {coordinate with EOR as applicable)
Submittal of shop drawings ta EOR and County as applicable. ‘

Keep daily reports and provide to County as necessary.

Review submittals, {(schedule of values, proje;:t schedules)

Review of As-bulits for needed corrections.

Ensure the contractor Is doing proper MOT, NPDES and other required reparting.
Conduct pre-con meeting.

Work with county and/or FDOT when appropriate to schedule and conduct inspection at
substantlal and Final Completion.

. Review and approve each pay request by Contractor {quantities and dotlars) and confirm or

deny for payment.
Conduct a pre-pave meeting.
Prepare notes and sumimaries of all meetings.

Know the Contract and represent the County in the execution thereof.

. Collect and retaln all asphalt, concrete and limerock "tickets"

Ensure testing Is done per the contract documents. Collect and retain all test results and
inform County of any issues.

Scope of Services A7 ' 12/14/2010




NC10-037, 14% Street at Simmons Road Intersection Improvements

CC. Inform the County when approaching plan quantities so as to not averrun pay items.

15.0  SERVICES EXCLUDED;

The consultant shall not be responsible for the following services: performance of materials
testing with the exception of asphalt plant verification testing, review of MBE particlpation,
management of project through warranty period/claims, geotechnlcal services or investigations
{including underdrain evaluations), engineering design services, OSHA or other Regulatory
Safety Inspections, Survey or Construction Stakeout, permitting or permit fees and Asbuilt
Survey and Certiflcations.

Scope of Services A-8 12/14/2010




Consultant CEl: England-Thims & Wller, Inc.
Project Name: 14ih Straet at Smimaons Road

Financial Project No{s).: NC10-037

2011 2011 2012 2012 2012 Direct
. Hours Rates Labor Hours Rafes Labor Labor
Fenior Project Engineer ETM 7708 | $157.06 | $12,106.18 0 $157.06 $0.00 $12,106.18
Project Administrator ETM 16892 | $123.44 | $20,851.48 0 $123.44 $0.00 $20,851.48
; Contract Suppoit Specialist ETV 0 $89.88 50.00 0 $89.88 | $0.00 $0.00
’ Admimnistrative Support ETM 0 $54.59 50.00 0 $54.59 $0.00 $0.00
Senjor iInspactor ETM 377.2 $81.24 | $30,643.73 0 $81.24 $0.00 $30,643.73
Ing| r ET™ 0 $67.38 $0.00 0 $67.38 $0.00 $0.00
Inspector ETM 0 $67.38 $0.00 9 $67.38 $0.00 $0.00
3 Man Survey Crew ANGAS Q $0.00 50.00 0 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
' Sub-Total ©623.2 $63,601.40 0 $0.60 $63,601.40
Total Hours 6232 Total Direct Labor  $63,601.40
Straight Overtime @ 10% Direct Labor $3,064.37
Subtotal $66,665.77
N Premium Overtlem _ $1,532.19
Subtotal $68,197.86
TOTAL MAXIMUM LIMITING AMOUNT

R iR d o A

$68,197.96

90VM-£8STHD

nau

RYAEL LA




CEI Consultant Estimated Staffing
for Man-Hours

Consultant CEL England-Thims & Miller, Inc.
Project Name: 14th Street at Simmons Road
Financial Project No(s).: NC10-037
Project Stariup/Closeotit HREARPAREEER)
Year 2011 2012
PROJECT | PROJECT
Manth JAN | FEB| MAR| APR| MAY [ JUN| JUL | AUG| SEP NOV|PEC| TOTAL| JAN MAR | APR | MAY] JUN] UL | TOTAL| TOTAL TOTAL
MAN MAN
Project Staff 2014 2012 { MONTHS | HOURS
14th Street at Simmons Road J e} ¢ c c
Seniior Project Engineer ETM 0.05{0.08] 0.08] 0.08] 0.08 | 0.10 0.47 0 0AT 77.08
ject Adminiistrator ETM 0.1810.15] 0.20] 0.20] 0.15[0.15 1.03 0 1.03 16882
niract Support Specialist ETM [1] 0 0 g
ministrative Support ETM 0 0 ] s
enlor Inspector ETM 0.10] 0.50] 0.55 | 0.55] 0.50 1 0.10 2.3 0 2.3 3772
inspector ETM 0 0 0 [
Inspector ETM 0 (i} 0 )
3 Man Survey Crew ANGAS :
lsub-Tota) 3.8 6232
Award Date December 2010

Start Construction  Jahuary 2011
Contract Duration 176 Days = 7 Pre-Construction, 124 Construction, 45 Close-out
Completion

BD




